

#### ABSTRACT

Ramanathapuram Combined water supply scheme – Inauguration on 11.6.2009 – Completion of Scheme within the stipulated time- -Award of Medals to the Engineers and Staff at a cost of Rs.3.25 lakhs for 250 medals – Expenditure - Sanctioned.

# MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (WSI) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(D) No.268.

Dated:18.6.2009. Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2040. Aani 5. Read:

From the Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, D.O.letter No.91276/AE.2/Ramnad CWSS/U/PM/, dated 12.6.2009.

### ORDER:

The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board in his letter read above has stated that during the Inaugural function of the Ramanathapuram Combined Water Supply Scheme presided by the Deputy Chief Minister on 11.6.2009, the Deputy Chief Minister has announced awards to the Engineers and Staff of the Combined water supply scheme, Who have completed the project within the stipulated period on a war footing level.

2. The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board has also stated that it has been proposed to honour all the Engineers and Staff of the Project Division with Medal on 16.6.2009 at 11.00 A.M. in the Chamber's of Hon'ble Chief Minister and that approximate value for the gold coated silver medals for 250 Nos. will be Rs.3.25 lakhs and requested the Government to accord sanction for the above.

3. After careful examination of the proposal of the Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board at para 2 above and to sanction an expenditure of Rs. 3.25 lakhs (Rupees Three lakhs and

Twenty five thousand only) towards the cost of 250 Nos. of Medals made of Silver with gold coating for the purpose .

4. The expenditures sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account.

"4215-Capital outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation-01-Water Supply-102-Rural Water Supply Scheme-J.A-Rural Water Supply Under Minimum Needs Programme 16 – Major Works".

(D.P.Code 4215-01-102-JA-16 04)

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.1528/FS/P/09 dated 15.6.2009.

## (By Order of the Governor)

#### NIRANJAN MARDI, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

То

The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai-5. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9. The Pay and Accounts Officer, (East) Chennai-5. The Pay and Accounts Officer, (North) Chennai-1. The Principal Accountant General, Chennai-9/18 Copy to: Special P.A. to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9. Private Secretary to Government, MAWS Department, Chennai-9. The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP2) Department, Chennai-9 Finance (MAWS) Department.

## //Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.